GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2017

FILED SENATE
Feb 21, 2017
S.B. 119
PRINCIPAL CLERK

 \mathbf{S}

SENATE BILL DRS15028-MLf-87 (02/14)

Short Title:	Pisgah Conservancy Special Registration Plate.	(Public)
Sponsors:	Senator Edwards (Primary Sponsor).	
Referred to:		
	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED	
	O AUTHORIZE THE DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHIC CONSERVANCY SPECIAL REGISTRATION PLATE.	LES TO PRODUCE A
	Assembly of North Carolina enacts:	
	ECTION 1. G.S. 20-63(b1) reads as rewritten:	
"First in Free are not "First	the following special registration plates do not have to be a edom" plate as provided in subsection (b) of this section. The in Flight" plates or "First in Freedom" plates must be deve	e design of the plates that loped in accordance with
	(a3). For special plates authorized in G.S. 20-79.7 on or y not issue the plate on a background under this subsection	•
	ions for the plate in addition to the applications require	
G.S. 20-81.1		
•••		
	<u>Pisgah Conservancy.</u> "	
	ECTION 2. G.S. 20-79.4(b) reads as rewritten: ypes. – The Division shall issue the following types of special	al registration plates:
(0)		a registration places.
<u>()</u>	accordance with G.S. 20-81.12. The plate shall bear (i) the phrase "The Pisgal
	Conservancy", (ii) a representation of Looking Glass flowers, and (iii) a background of a blue sky.	Rock and mododendroi
•••	" ."	
	ECTION 3. G.S. 20-79.7 reads as rewritten:	
" § 20-79.7.]	Fees for special registration plates and distribution of the	fees.
	ees. – All other special registration plates are subject to the ee in G.S. 20-87 or G.S. 20-88 plus an additional fee in the fo	•
		Fee Amount
		20.00
Personali		80.00
Red Drur		<u>80.00</u> July 1, 2016
		1, 2 010
, ,	istribution of Fees The Special Registration Plate Account	_
	raction Plate Account are established within the Highway I	



section among the Special Registration Plate Account (SRPA), the Collegiate and Cultural Attraction Plate Account (CCAPA), the Clean Water Management Trust Fund (CWMTF), which is established under G.S. 113A-253, and the Parks and Recreation Trust Fund, which is established under G.S. 113-44.15, as follows:

5	Special Plate	<u>SRPA</u>	<u>CCAPA</u>	CWMTF	<u>PRTF</u>
5					
7	Piedmont Airlines	\$10	\$10	0	0
3	Pisgah Conservancy	<u>\$10</u>	<u>\$20</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
)	Prince Hall Mason	\$10	\$10	0	0

10"

SECTION 4. G.S. 20-81.12 reads as rewritten:

"§ 20-81.12. Collegiate insignia plates and certain other special plates.

13 .

(b155) <u>Pisgah Conservancy</u>. — The applicable requirements of G.S. 20-79.3A shall be met before the <u>Pisgah Conservancy plate may be developed</u>. The <u>Division shall transfer quarterly the money in the Collegiate and Cultural Attraction Plate Account derived from the sale of <u>Pisgah Conservancy plates</u> to The <u>Pisgah Conservancy to be used to provide support for the mission and goals of the Conservancy</u>.</u>

...."

SECTION 5. The Revisor of Statutes is authorized to alphabetize, number, and renumber the special registration plates listed in G.S. 20-79.4(b) to ensure that all the special registration plates are listed in alphabetical order and numbered accordingly.

SECTION 6. This act becomes effective July 1, 2017.